## RESOLUTION NO. 2018-3.14 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO WITTKE SANITATION EQUIPMENT CORP. FOR 1 NEW LEACH MODEL 2RIII 25 CUBIC YARD HIGH COMPACTION (ROUND BODY) REAR LOADER TRUCK BODY

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale wish to purchase a new Leach Model 2RIII 25 cubic yard high compaction (round body) rear loader truck body; and

**WHEREAS**, said equipment may be purchased from Wittke Sanitation Equipment Corp. through ESCNJ Bid No. 1617-16; and

**WHEREAS,** the maximum amount of the contract is \$72,441.25, and the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds will be available for this purpose upon the adoption of Bond Ordinance No. 8-2018 and

**WHEREAS,** public bids are not required when the purchase is made through a cooperative pricing system in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(6) of the Local Public Contracts Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic, and State of New Jersey, that a contract for the purchase of a new Leach Model 2RIII 25 cubic yard high compaction (round body) rear loader truck body is hereby awarded to Wittke Sanitation Equipment Corp. in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in ESCNJ Bid No. 1617-16, subject to the adoption of Bond Ordinance No. 8-2018 and the passage of the statutory twenty (20) day period in which said Ordinance may be challenged, and the Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized to execute same.

Adopted: March 20, 2018

## Record of Council Vote on Passage

COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent	COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent
Costa	X				Hudson	X			
D'Amato	X				Sondermeyer	X			
Dellaripa	X				Yazdi	X			

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale at an Official Meeting held on March 20, 2018.

Breeanna Calabro, R.M.C.

Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bloomingdale